
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11th June, 2015

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11th June, 2015, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416892

Membership 

Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.
.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2015 (Pages 5 - 10)

B - Any items called-in
C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 Flood Risk Management Committee - Annual Report (Pages 11 - 44)

C2 Commissioning Advisory Board update (Pages 45 - 62)

C3 Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 63 - 70)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Wednesday, 3 June 2015

Timing of items as shown above is approximate and subject to change.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 May 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr H Birkby, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr S C Manion 
(Substitute), Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr B J Sweetland and ACC R Price

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr J Burr (Director of Transformation and Commercial Services), 
Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr R Wilkin (Interim Director of 
Highways, Transformation and Waste), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) 
and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

75. Minutes of the meeting held on 4th of February 2015 (Crime & Disorder 
Committee) 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Committee meeting held on 
2 February were an accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

76. Street Lighting Review 
(Item C1)

1. Assistant Chief Constable (ACC) Price provided an update to the Committee 
in terms of Kent Police’s view on Street Lighting and KCC’s Safe and Sensible Street 
Lighting programme (SSSL).

 Street Lighting has been a significant issue for some people of Kent, with the 
Police being aware of strong feeling around the county.

 Crime figures are generally positive at present, even with the increases 
resulting from improved crime recording accuracy.

 Burglary was down by 850 incidents that last year.

2. ACC Price explained that re
[...]
acing all Street Lights with LED bulbs was already KCC policy but the 
improved flexibility that the new LED project would offer, via remote management 
systems, meant that reconsideration of part-night lighting policies would be possible 
in the future.  They assured the Committee that when any changes to policy were 
considered, a consultation would take place.

21. Mr Balfour reminded the Committee that he had provided an assurance at 
County Council in March that a decision about how to consult on revised policy for 
use of LED street lighting would be informed by discussion at Environment & 
Transport Cabinet Committee to be held in July.

22. Responding to Member questions about project costs, Mr Burr explained that 
the consultation exercise had not been fully costed but represented a reasonable 

Page 8



5

amount of Officer time, though not to an unacceptable level.  Additionally he 
reassured the Committee that appropriate contracts were in place with the relevant 
suppliers for street lighting technology that meant the suppliers were liable for all 
costs arising from faults.  He explained that a transition to LED street lighting had 
been KCC’s plan for many years but the cost and reliability when previously 
considered made it unfeasible. Earlier than anticipated technical improvements and 
reductions in cost had presented the opportunity to proceed with LED, so the 
directorate were working hard to achieve this as soon as possible.

23. A Member commented that as one of the named objectives of SSSL was the 
reduction of carbon emissions, it would have been useful to receive information on 
progress against this goal.

24. Responding to a question on the process to be used for requesting reversal of 
part-night lighting, Mr Balfour explained that a paper considering appropriate 
methods of evaluating part-night lighting policy would be going to the July 
Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee.

25. A Member commented that they believed SSSL had bee
[...]
 Kent taking into account any Select Committee 
recommendations, the Pitt Review and relevant requirements of the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010;

b)    reporting annually (and more often if necessary) to the Scrutiny 
Committee and to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste;

c)    reviewing and responding to any consultation on the 
implementation of the Pitt  Review and the future development of the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010;  

d)     receiving reports from the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal 
Committee and responding as appropriate; 

e)     the investigation of water resource management issues in Kent.

3. A risk management authority must comply with a request from this 
committee for information and a response to a report.

4. The committee may include (non-voting) persons who are not Members 
of the authority, including representatives of district Councils, the Environment 
Agency and Internal Drainage Boards. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 21 July 
2014.

PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr D Baker, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Dr M R Eddy, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr M J Vye

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Tant (Flood Risk Manager), Mr T Harwood (Senior 
Resilience Officer), Ms K Lewis (Drainage and Flood Manager) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs J Blanford (Ashford BC), Mr P Vickery-
Jones (Canterbury CC), Mr A Hills (Shepway DC), Mr G Lewin (Swale BC), 
Mr D Elliott (Tunbridge Wells BC), Ms G Brown (KALC), 
Mr M Tapp (River Stour IDB), Mr M Dobson (Upper Medway IDB) and 
Mr P Flaherty (Kent Fire and Rescue).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

8. Membership and Introductions 
(Item 1)

(1) The Committee welcomed the appointment of Cllr Mrs Geraldine Brown 
(KALC
[...]
m Mr Bowles, Mr Harwood said that the figure of 
21 flooding related incidents reports to the KCC Emergency Planning Duty Officer 
only took account of those where there had been significant consequences such as 
water ingress into properties or even evacuations, requiring multi-agency input. The 
overall figure for less serious flooding incidents reported to KCC as a whole would, of 
course, be considerably higher.   

(3) RESOLVED that the level of alerts and operational response since the last 
meeting of the Committee be noted with concern, together with the need to 
maintain vigilance. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 10 March 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr L Burgess (Substitute for Mr D Baker), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Dr M R Eddy, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr M J Vye, Mr P Vickery-Jones (Canterbury CC), Mr L Croxton, 
Mr J Scholey (Sevenoaks DC), Mr A Hills (Shepway DC), Mr G Lewin (Swale BC), 
Mr H Rogers (Tonbridge and Malling BC), Mr D Elliott (Tunbridge Wells BC), 
Ms G Brown (KALC), Mr M Tapp (River Stour IDB) and 
Mr P Flaherty (Kent Fire and Rescue)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour and Mr C Pearman

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Tant (Flood Risk Manager), Mr T Harwood (Resilience and 
Emergencies Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Curd (Environment Agency)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes of the meeting on 17 November 2014 
(Item 3)

(1) Mr Vye asked in respect of Minute 17 (23) whether a list of planned 
improvements by Southern Water could also be provided.  Mr Tant replied that he 
would request this information from Southern Water.  He asked the Committee to 
bear in mind that the water companies were just starting their new five year 
improvement programmes and that OF
[...]
involvement was added to the Scrutiny 
Committee work programme in March 2015.

2.2 The main areas of interest or questions to be raised, agreed by the 
Spokespeople, were as follows;

 Clarification of member involvement – how Members are being involved in 
the management of ongoing contracts and the development of planned 
contracts.

 Updates on work undertaken by CAB so far, its current status and its 
forward plan.

Page 45

Agenda Item C2



 Additional training for Members on contract management.
 Update on other Authorities that have not adopted Commissioning 

approach.

2.3 The Chairman of the Commissioning Advisory Board, Director of Strategic 
Relations and Director of Transformation were made aware of the issues raised 
by the Spokespeople with a view to arranging a discussion item to be brought to 
a future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.

3. Attendance

3.1 The following Members and Officers are attending to provide updates and/or 
answer questions from the Committee;

 Mr Hotson – Chairman of CAB
 Mr Whittle – Director of Strategic Relationships
 Mr Burr – Director of Transformation

Appendices:

 Appendix 1:  A collaborative approach to Member involvement in Commissioning - 
Report of the Member Working Group

 Appendix 2 - CAB update to P&R Committee 12 December 2014

Background Documents:

 Commissioning Select Committee ‘Better Outcomes, Changing Lives, Adding
Social Value’, County Council, May 2014

 ‘Facing the Challenge: Towards a Strategic Commissioning Authority’, County
Council, May 2014.

Contact details:

Joel Cook
Scrutiny Research Officer
Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk
03000 416892

4.  Recommendation

4.1 The Committee may note the update and express comments.

Page 46

mailto:Joel.cook@kent.gov.uk


  

 
By:   Eric Hotson, Chairman of the Member Working Group on 

Commissioning  
 
   Paul Carter, Leader of the Council   
   
To:   County Council – 23 October 2014  
 
Subject:  A collaborative approach to Member involvement in Commissionin
[...]
: None  
 
Background Documents:   
 
• Commissioning Select Committee ‘Better Outcomes, Changing Lives, Adding 

Social Value’, County Council, May 2014  
•  
• ‘Facing the Challenge: Towards a Strategic Commissioning Authority’, County 

Council, May 2014.  
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Eric Hotson, Chairman of the Commissioning Advisory Board   
  
To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 12 December 2014  
 
Subject:  Commissioning Advisory Board Update   
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Summary:   The report provides an update on the work of the Commissioning Advisory Board 
and outlines a recommendation to the P&R Committee regarding the proposal to establish 
Property as a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCO).   
 
Recommendations:   
 
The Committee is asked to:  
 
(1) Note the update from the Commissioning Advisory Board 
 
(2) Note the recommendation in regards to the Property and Infrastructure Review for 
consideration at its January 2015 meeting, when P&R Cabinet Committee will consider the 
proposal in detail.  
 
 
1. Introduction:  
 
1.1  Members will be aware of the background to the establishment of the Commissioning 
Advisory Board (CAB) by County Council in October 2014, following the report of the Member 
Working Group on Commissioning.   The first meeting of the Board was held on the 2nd 
November 2014, where I was elected the Chairman and Mr Bowles was elected the Vice-
Chairman.    
 
1.2  The membership of the Board and the Terms of Reference were agreed and are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.  
 
1.3 Meeting dates have been set for CAB every two weeks for the year ahead so as to keep 
pace with the transformation agenda and to support KCC move to becoming a strategic 
commissioning authority.   
 
1.4 CAB meeting agendas have been confirmed until the New Year focusing primarily the 
progress to date and the business plans emerging through the Facing the Challenge review 
process. The ag
[...]
specific 
commissioning and transformation issues. 
 

(6) The Leader will have a standing invite to attend the Board. Cabinet Members will 
be invited to attend the Board for commissioning / transformation issues that relate 
to their portfolio. 
 

(7) The Head of Paid Service will be invited to attend meetings of the Board to: 
 

(i) Ensure the provision of high quality and timely professional advice to all 
political parties; 
(ii) Advise the Board on the discharge by the authority of its functions as a 
strategic commissioning authority and the arrangements for corporate 
management; and 
(iii) Provide assurance on matters of internal control. 

 
(8) Make recommendations to the Member Development Steering Group on any 
skills gaps or training needs for Members that emerge as a result of its work. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services
Richard Parry, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 

To: Scrutiny Committee – 11 June 2015

Subject:         Select Committee Work Programme 

Summary: To receive an update on the Select Committee Topic Review Programme 

1.  Current Select Committee – Corporate Parenting 
 
(1) This Select Committee under the Chairmanship of Mrs Z Wiltshire has been looking 
at the role of the Elected Member as a corporate parent. 

(2)  Due to the timescale, and as provided for in the Constitution, the terms of reference 
for the Select Committee were endorsed by the Chairman and spokesmen, with the 
comments made by them passed to the Select Committee (Appendix 1) 

(3) The Select Committee, at its inaugural meeting, requested that the timescale of the 
Committee be extended to enable it to report to County Council in July instead of March, 
again in order to allow the Committee to hear evidence before this meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee. Approval was obtained from the Chairman and spokesmen to this extended 
timescale.

(4) During February/March the Select Committee held eviden
[...]
15
	C1 Flood Risk Management Committee - Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 (a) Minutes 072114
	Appendix 2 (b) Minutes 111714
	Appendix 2 (c) Minutes 031015

	C2 Commissioning Advisory Board update
	Appendix 1 - Commissioning Working Group Report
	Appendix 2 - Item D2 F- Update to PR - December 2014

	C3 Select Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 11 June 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, 
Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Truelove and Miss S J Carey 
(Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Burr (Director of Transformation and Commercial Services), 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), 
Mr M Tant (Flood Risk Manager), Mr T Harwood (Resilience and Emergencies 
Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and Mr J Cook 
(Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

77. Minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2015 
(Item A4)

Mr Cook advised the Committee that corrections had been requested to the date of 
the additional Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee (paragraph 21 – July 
replaced with November)
Members noted corrections for paragraphs 16 and 18 (spelling).

RESOLVED that subject to the corrections being noted, that the minutes were an 
accurate record of the meeting on 19th May and that they be signed by the Chairman.

78. Flood Risk Management Committee - Annual Report 
(Item C1)

1. Mr Harrison introduced the Flood Risk Management Committee’s Annual 
Report, commenting that he grateful to the officers for producing such a good 
document.  Mr Harrison explained that Mr Tait, the Committee Clerk, was unable to 
attend.  Mr Harrison commented on the excellent work and support Mr Tait provided 
to the Committee.  Mr Harrison summarised the work undertaken by the Committee 
in 2014/15, stating that it had conducted two site visits and held three meetings.  He 
then invited the attending officers to update the Scrutiny Committee further.

2. Mr Harwood, Resilience Manager, explained that the work undertaken by the 
committee could be viewed as responding to a year of two halves.  The first area 
focused on was that of the Member oversight role – debriefing on very bad weather 
conditions experienced in the winter of 2013/14.  This featured advising Members on 
the lessons learned and what action the Resilience Team had taken to ensure the 
relevant actions were completed as a result.  The second area of focus was how best 



2

to move on from the 2013/14 winter.  This featured innovation work undertaken and 
considered by the committee; Coastal Flooding, livestock care improvements 
(including an Evacuation guide for livestock) and notably the ‘what to do in an 
emergency’ guidebook that was developed to ensure communities would be better 
able to respond to future extreme weather situations.

3. A Member commented that the flood defence work undertaken in Sandwich 
was an excellent development. Mr Harrison advised the Committee that Sandwich 
had won three awards for civic engineering in relation to the flood defence work.

4. Responding to a question from Members about the Yalding flood barrier, Mr 
Tant explained that the Environment Agency had committed to assist in funding 
development for Yalding flood defences with an expected eight year project term 
(three years of project development and risk analysis followed by five years 
construction implementation).  KCC would be contributing £205k toward the project, 
on which a full report was expected in late summer 2015.  Mr Tant explained that the 
Environment Agency was still working on the analysis but the complexity of the 
subject made it a lengthy process.

5. Members praised the work of the Resilience Forum in developing the 
emergency guidance leaflet and asked whether there were further plans to publicise 
the ongoing flood risk mitigation work.  Mr Harrison agreed that the Resilience Forum 
had done an excellent job and asked that Members promote the Forum in their 
divisions.  Mr Harrison also highlighted that the Regional Flood Defence Committee 
would be meeting at County Hall on the 29th July 2015.

6. In response to a Member question relating to drainage investment and works, 
the Chairman invited Mr Balfour, as Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport, to 
join the meeting.  Mr Balfour explained that drainage work was ongoing, with a 
constant flow of issues that needed addressing.  He clarified that this was normal 
business and to be expected of such a broad service that is vulnerable to 
uncontrollable external factors, such as the weather.  However KCC was committed 
funding ongoing work to maintain the drainage system.

7. Members engaged in discussion with Mr Balfour, Mr Harrison and Officers 
regarding details of the minutes from previous Flood Risk Management Committee 
meetings.  The specific details requested by Members were not readily available and 
fell outside the remit of the Committee.  Mr Balfour requested the Members contact 
him outside of the meeting with details of their concerns.

8. A Member commented that the Flood Risk Management Committee did 
excellent work and was particularly pleased that Members were now updated 
regularly on progress and year round work.  The Member suggested that future 
Annual Reports feature a more detailed paper outlining action taken by the 
Committee and should not include minutes of their meetings.  Mr Harrison agreed 
that this would done in future, clarifying that as the Flood Risk Management 
Committee engages with partners, many issues recorded in their minutes are not 
within the remit of KCC or his committee and subsequently referred.  Mr Balfour 
advised that Committee that examples of this included drainage works that were 
considered by the District Joint Transportation Boards with relevant reports also 
considered by the Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee.



3

9. Responding to a question relating to Highways receiving 3,500 complaints a 
year, Mr Balfour explained that many of these would actually be fault notifications 
which should be considered differently.  He reiterated the point that any large system 
would have minor faults due to continuous use and wear and tear.  Mr Balfour noted 
that while some of the 3,500 may be formal complaints; this number represented a 
tiny proportion of all the contact received from public received by Highways, 
approximately 1%.

RESOLVED that the Committee thank Mr Harrison and Officers for attending; that the 
Committee note the Flood Risk Management Committee’s Annual Report; that the 
report format be amended in future to include a more detailed report and not minutes 
from committee meetings.  The Chairman also highlighted the Committee’s gratitude 
to Mr Balfour for joining the committee discussion to respond to questions.

79. Commissioning Advisory Board update 
(Item C2)

1. Mr Hotson, as Chairman of the Commissioning Advisory Board (CAB), 
explained the background to the issue being brought to Scrutiny, commenting that 
attempts have been made to hold informal briefing sessions with Group Leaders.

2. Mr Hotson provided a broad overview of the current situation and background 
to the Commissioning Advisory Board, explaining that it had been developed in 
response to the Commissioning Select Committee report in May 2014, subsequently 
endorsed by County Council.  The Leader of the Council had asked Mr Hotson to 
lead a cross-party working group to consider how best to implement the 
recommendations developed by the Select Committee.  This cross-party working 
group created a plan for carrying forward the recommendations.  Following 
discussions with the Leader of the Council, it was agreed that a strong approach was 
required to deliver the required to change KCC into a Strategic Commissioning 
Authority.

3. Mr Hotson explained that when CAB was formed with full Terms of Reference 
in October 2014, the Phase 1 Commissioning transition was already underway, 
meaning that CAB had a great deal of work to manage in a short space of time.  
Since its formation CAB has held 13 meetings and will have had 18 by the time is 
reaches the end of its planned 12 month programme, at which point its performance 
and format will be reviewed to consider the best method of continuing appropriate 
Member involvement in the consideration of Commissioning.  Mr Hotson confirmed 
that all the meetings of CAB were very well attended from all parties and that the 
meetings were intensive and strenuous, requiring careful consideration of complex 
issues.  In particular, Mr Hotson noted that CAB had demonstrated the benefits of 
developing closer working relationships between Members and Officers.  Mr Hotson 
further commented all Members of CAB have enthusiastically undertaken all the extra 
work involved, Mr Vye for example had conducted a significant amount of additional 
research in support of CAB’s consideration of the Youth Service contract.

4. In terms of future planning, Mr Hotson explained that Commissioning was 
such a huge subject, it was impossible for even a very dedicated group like CAB to 
handle in its entirety.  This was also taking into account the fact that CAB was not a 
decision making body, only responsible for considering commissioning plans and 



4

contracts and making recommendations and referrals.  Mr Hotson’s opinion was that 
as KCC shifts more toward Strategic Commissioning, new working practices would 
be required to manage the new processes involved.

5. Mr Hotson clarified that the 12 month period for which CAB had been 
established would soon end and the Board would be up for review.  He was keen for 
CAB to start considering its own future and how KCC could manage commissioning 
appropriately in the future.  It was Mr Hotson’s opinion that the Commissioning 
workload was too great for Cabinet Committees in their current format and meeting 
cycles which would not provide sufficient frequency or focus.  Mr Hotson explained 
that CAB would be working on plans to develop what CAB had achieved so far and 
would seek to identify the best way of continuing the positive outcomes.  Mr Hotson 
wished to record his and CAB’s thanks to David Whittle (Director – Policy and 
Strategic Relationships) and Paul Wickenden (Democratic Service Manager – 
Members) for their support.

6. Members thanked Mr Hotson for providing a detailed update, confirming that 
efforts had been made earlier in the year to progress further conversations relating to 
Commissioning.  Comments were made that while the update on the work of the CAB 
and Member involvement in Commissioning was welcome, there remained a strong 
desire for Members to receive a timetable of contracts that were due for renewal with 
the option of considering these some six months in advance to allow for sufficient 
work to be done.

7. Members queried what process will be adopted in the longer term, agreeing 
with the view that Cabinet Committees in their current format would be unable to 
manage all the relevant commissioning work.  Member accepted that Cabinet 
Committees had the authority and expertise to provide suitable consideration to 
Commissioning but not the capacity based on the current meeting cycle and level of 
responsibility for other matters.

8. Mr Hotson commented that the idea of a CAB sub-committee had been 
considered and not implemented but that as Members had conducted their own 
research and consideration outside of the CAB meeting cycle, a similar outcome had 
been achieved in a positive way.  However, he was not certain that this model could 
be sustainable if made responsible for considering all commissioning decisions.  The 
cross-party engagement and joint working had been very positive and had evidenced 
the capacity for Members to add value to the Commissioning process through their 
contribution of additional consideration and recommendations.  Mr Hotson also 
explained that Paul Wickenden had developed a very good training programme 
throughout this process, supporting all Members to better understand 
Commissioning.  He recommended that Paul Wickenden could provide further 
updates on this matter via the Member Development Steering Group.

9. David Whittle, responding to the questions about specific contract details, 
explained that the Contract Register is available online already, that the 
Commissioning Schedule would be going to Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee in July and that CAB would also be sighted on this schedule.  Mr Whittle 
advised the Committee that the Terms of Reference for CAB meant that it was not 
possible for it to consider all commissioning plans and decisions but that throughout 
its operation, Commissioning Officers had provided advice and guidance in support 
of selecting appropriate items for consideration.



5

10. A Member praised the report and thanked Mr Hotson and Mr Whittle for 
updating the Committee.  However, the Member explained that he wanted the 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the next stage of the Commissioning Authority 
transformation; what will follow CAB?  The Member was still pleased to see that the 
report showed how CAB has considered a broad range of issues.  The Member 
commented that the Commissioning Select Committee’s report, which had resulted in 
the development of CAB, had included twenty seven recommendations and in the 
Member’s opinion, the key recommendations focused on the fact that Members had 
to have greater involvement in Commissioning.  He explained that this meant it would 
be useful to have the capacity to hold quarterly or six-monthly reviews of ongoing 
contracts with the opportunity to address problems with those that were failing.  The 
Member suggested Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) as an 
example of where this approach would have been useful and that similar cases 
represented situations where services had suffered as a result of lack of intervention 
by KCC.  He confirmed that he was very pleased that CAB had done such a good job 
so far but remained concerned that there was not yet clarity about what process 
would be used in the long term to allow for effective Member involvement in the 
consideration of commissioning.  The Member also raised a concern that Members 
had hoped for a greater level of involvement than had been provided, commenting 
that £800m of commissioning had already taken place without CAB consideration.  

11. Mr Whittle clarified that the £800m mentioned by Members represented the 
net third party spend by KCC within its £1.1bn budget and that these contracts were 
not subject to the phase 1 review of contracts and commissioning.  Mr Whittle 
explained that transition to being a full commissioning authority was a long term 
project and that the current commissioning approach is working well, with an 
expectation that new contracts will be set up once the new Commissioning model is 
fully embedded.  Spend on ongoing contracts reflected where the contracting cycle 
had rolled over before renewals could be arranged through the Commissioning 
Framework.  Mr Whittle advised the Committee that all Directorate Business Plans 
were now accessible on Knet and that they included a breakdown of internally and 
externally provided services.

12. Mr Hotson, responding to the comments set out in para 10, noted that the 
Member had been a sceptical member of CAB but that his contribution has been 
valuable and that he believed that a considerable amount of Commissioning 
information had been supplied that would not have otherwise been available, again 
highlighting the benefit CAB had brought to KCC.  Mr Hotson agreed with the points 
made in so far as it was important that a proper plan was put in place to determine 
how best to consider commissioning in the future and that scrutiny of contracts was 
an important aspect of transitioning to a Strategic Commissioning Authority.  Mr 
Hotson did clarify, however, that based on the system of governance at KCC, the 
Executive would still be responsible for making all decisions and that any additional 
consideration of commissioning and contracts would have be advisory rather than 
decision making in nature.  Mr Hotson explained that CAB was scheduled to discuss 
how its work should be continued, that several options needed to be considered and 
that CAB would make a recommendation to the Executive in due course.

13. A Member thanked Mr Hotson for his report and advised the Committee that 
he had learned a great deal through his involvement with CAB.  He was pleased that 
CAB had been set up to respond to the Select Committee’s recommendation for 



6

greater Member involvement in Commissioning.  The Member also agreed with the 
view that further work to make KCC a Strategic Commissioning Authority meant 
reviewing the manner in which contracts and commissioning are considered as 
Cabinet Committees did not have the capacity to take on the required workload.  The 
Committee emphasised that all Members need more training on Commissioning to 
allow them to better fulfil their role in greater Member involvement.

14. Mr Hotson explained that Paul Wickenden was working on providing further 
updates regarding training, again highlighting how hard Mr Wickenden has worked on 
supporting CAB and developing Member training programmes in general.

15. The Chairman summarised the key points raised in discussion that warranted 
further consideration at appropriate meetings;

 Continued Member Development and training with regard to contracts and 
commissioning.

 How Cabinet Committees may give appropriate consideration to 
Commissioning in addition to their existing responsibilities.

 How CAB or its work should be continued in the future.

RESOLVED that the Committee thank Mr Hotson, Mr Whittle and Mr Burr for their 
attendance and updates; that the Commissioning Advisory Board report be noted and 
that comments by Scrutiny be considered when planning future Member involvement 
arrangements.

80. Select Committee Work Programme 
(Item C3)

RESOLVED that the Committee agree that the Corporate Parenting Select 
Committee report to County Council be deferred; and that the Energy Security Select 
Committee be constituted pending membership and terms of reference agreement.


